% growth 125% 371% 163% 64%

Total COGS (5) (9) (13) (23) (51)

Gross profit 10 24 140 378 609

% margin 66% 72% 91% 94% 92%

(-) R&D expense (4) (5) (21) (28) (37)

(-) Sales & Marketing expense (6) (9) (22) (44) (73)

(-) G&A expense (5) (7) (15) (18) (22)

EBITDA (6) 3 82 288 477

% margin (39%) 9% 53% 72% 72%

(-) CapEx(a) (26) (24) (21) (1) 1

(-) Change in NWC 7 - - - -

(-) Tax expense - - - (64) (111)

uFCF (25) (21) 60 223 367

% revenue n/m n/m 39% 55% 56%

% cash conversion n/m n/m 74% 77% 77%

Note: Metrics that are considered non-GAAP financial measures are presented on a non-GAAP basis without reconciliation of such forward-looking non-GAAP measures. For more information around non-

GAAP financial measures, see slide 3. These projections are for illustrative purposes only and should not be relied upon as being necessarily indicative of future results.

(a) Currently includes R&D contract revenues, subject to future contract terminology these projects may be accounted for as “Grants” or as credits to capex

Detailed transaction overview

17

Sources & Uses Pro Forma Capitalization

($ in millions)

Sources Amount %

Existing Arqit shareholders

rollover equity
$900 64%

SPAC Cash in Trust 345 25%

Additional PIPE Equity 71 5%

Founder Shares rollover equity 86 6%

Total Sources $1,402 100%

Uses Amount %

Existing Arqit shareholders

rollover equity
$900 64%

Cash to Balance Sheet 376 27%

Founder Shares rollover equity 86 6%

Fees and expenses(a) 40 3%

Total Uses $1,402 100%

Proforma Valuation Amount

PF shares outstanding (millions) 140.2

Share Price $10.00

PF Equity Value $1,402

(-) Assumed PF Net Cash 376

PF Enterprise Value to Market $1,026

Pro Forma Ownership Split(b)

Note: Excludes aggregate impact of any new or existing Arqit shareholder options and public and private warrants attached to Centricus Acquisition Corp. at an exercise price of $11.50 per share; assumes no redemption of shares from the public

shareholders of Centricus Acquisition Corp. Also excludes earn-out of $100m in newly issued shares if within 3 years after the closing of the transaction, the share price exceeds $12.50 for 20 trading days out of a 30 trading day period